

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: June 2, 2014 4:13 PM

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-
2014 #89

Petitioners: DOUGLAS KEMPER, MIZRAIM S.
CORDERO and SCOTT PRESTIDGE

v.

Respondents: CAITLIN LEAHY and GREGORY
DIAMOND

and

Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; DANIEL
DOMENICO; and JASON GELENDER

▲COURT USE ONLY▲

Attorneys for Respondents
Martha M. Tierney, No. 27521
Edward T. Ramey, No. 6748
Heizer Paul LLP
2401 15th Street, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 595-4747
Fax: (303) 595-4750
E-mail: mtierney@hpfirm.com
E-mail: eramey@hpfirm.com

Case No.: 14SA126

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Initiative Complies with the Single Subject Requirement.....	2
A. Standard of Review.....	2
B. Initiative 2013-2014 #89 Contains a Single Subject	2
1. The Right to Colorado's Environment Does Not Create a Separate Subject.....	2
2. To the Extent that Initiative #89 Creates a Form of Public Trust, It Does Not Generate a Separate Subject.....	4
3. Allowing Local Governments to Enact Laws That Are More Restrictive and Protective of the Environment Than State Law Is Not a Separate Subject.....	5
4. The Breadth of Initiative #89 Does Not Violate the Single Subject Requirement	7
5. Initiative #89 Does Not Logroll Multiple Subjects Into One Measure, Nor Will It Defraud or Surprise Voters	8
II. The Initiative's Title Correctly and Fairly Expresses the True Intent and Meaning of the Measure	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. The Title for Initiative #89 Is Not Misleading.....	10
1. The Title Board Is Not Required to Explain in the Title That the Measure Alters Existing Property Rights or Preemption Doctrine.....	10

2.	Omission of the Term “Fundamental” from the Title Does Not Render the Title Misleading	12
3.	Clean Air, Pure Water, and Natural and Scenic Values Is Not a Catch Phrase	12
	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Initiative "Public Rights in Waters II" ("Waters II"),</i> 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	8
<i>In re Initiative 1995-1996 # 1996-6,</i> 917 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1996).....	5, 8
<i>In re Initiative 2001-2002 # 43,</i> 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	7, 9
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #200A,</i> 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000).....	3, 6, 7
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #227 and #228,</i> 3 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #258(a),</i> 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	6, 12, 13
<i>In re Initiative for 2009-2010 #45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	14
<i>In re Initiative for 2011-2012 #3,</i> 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	5, 8, 9
<i>In re Initiative on Water Rights,</i> 877 P.2d 321 (Colo. 1994).....	4, 8
<i>In re Initiative, for 2007-2008, # 17,</i> 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007).....	7
<i>In re Initiatives for 2009-2010 #24, #23, #22,</i> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	11

In re Proposed Initiative on Limited Gaming in the City of Antonito,
873 P.2d 733 (Colo. 1994).....3

In re Proposed Initiative on Parental Rights,
913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996).....3, 11

Statutes

§1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I), C.R.S. (2013).....8

§1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II), C.R.S. (2013)

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. V, §1(5.5).....1
